IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

M.A. NO. 647 OF 2022 <u>IN</u> WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 539 OF 2021

GAURAV KUMAR BANSAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

- 1. We have heard Shri Gaurav Kumar Bansal, petitioner appearing in person, Shri R. Basant, learned Senior Advocate, appearing on behalf of the State of Andhra Pradesh and Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, learned ASG, appearing on behalf of the Union of India.
- 2. Insofar as the four persons named in the additional affidavit is concerned, Shri R. Basant, learned Senior Advocate, has stated at the Bar that all four are already paid the amount of compensation by now.
- Insofar as the amount of Rs. 1100 Crores transferred by 3. Pradesh from State of Andhra the State Disaster the Relief/Response Fund (SDRF) to Personal Deposit (PD) Account is concerned, Shri R. Basant, learned Senior Advocate, appearing on behalf of the State of Andhra Pradesh has stated at the Bar that the said amount which has been transferred from SDRF to PD Account shall be re-transferred to the SDRF

within a period of two weeks from today. The State of Andhra Pradesh is directed to act accordingly. After such transfer, the said amount be dealt with and utilized in accordance with the provisions of the Disaster Management Act and the purpose for which the said amount is to be utilized maybe for payment of compensation to the Covid-19 victims.

- 4. Now insofar as the grievance voiced by Shri Gaurav Kumar Bansal, petitioner in person that some persons are still not paid the amount of compensation by the State of Andhra Pradesh is concerned, we observe that, if anybody has any grievance either with respect to non-payment of compensation and/or rejection of their claim, they may approach the concerned Grievance Redressal Committee. As and when the concerned Claimant approaches the Grievance Redressal Committee, the concerned Grievance Redressal Committee in the respective States to take an appropriate decision at the earliest and within a period of four weeks from the date of submission of such grievance/application.
- 5. In view of the above, We close the present proceedings by directing all the States to see that the compensation payable under our earlier judgment and order be paid to the eligible candidates without wasting any time and, as observed hereinabove, if any Claimant has any grievance either on non-payment of the amount of compensation though eligible and/or

rejection of their claim, they may approach the concerned Grievance Redressal Committee and the concerned Grievance Redressal Committee of the concerned States are directed to act as observed hereinabove.

With this, the present Miscellaneous Application stands 6. disposed of. All pending applications, including Impleadment(s) also stand disposed of.

(M.R. SHAH)	J
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)	J

New Delhi; July 18, 2022.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Miscellaneous Application No. 647/2022 in W.P.(C) No. 539/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-06-2021 in W.P.(C) No. No. 539/2021 passed by the Supreme Court Of India)

GAURAV KUMAR BANSAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.46311/2022-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.46313/2022-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No.46308/2022-APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION and IA No.50311/2022-APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date: 18-07-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Kumar Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Shomila Bakshi, AOR Ms. Nandita Bansal, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. Sugosh Subramanyam, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Rani, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Ketan Paul, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Manvendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aman Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kr. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Shaik Mohammad Haneef, Adv.

5

Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Immanvel Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

M.A. stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

All pending applications, including Impleadment(s) also stand disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)